
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2365
ANSWERED ON:06.08.2003
VOCATIONALIZATION OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASHOK NAMDEORAO MOHOL;RAMSHETH THAKUR

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a ) whether the Government have received proposals from State Governments seeking central assistance under the centrally sponsored scheme of vocationalization of the secondary education;

(b) if so, the number of proposals received during the last three years and the current year so far, State-wise;

(c) the steps taken by the Union Government on each of these proposal; and

(d) the number of unemployed youths targeted to be benefited under the said scheme?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.VALLABHBHAI KATHIRIA)

(a) to (d) Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Vocationalisation of Secondary Education at + 2 level grants are being released to the State Governments for conducting vocational courses based on the proposals received from them, considering the admissibility and availability of funds. A statement showing the proposals received from the State Governments and grants released is attached at Annexure.

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 2365 for 6.8.2003

Number of proposals received from State Governments under the scheme of Vocationalisation of Secondary Education at +2 level during the following years.

                      No. of      No. of State Goverments
                    proposals     who have been released
                  received from        Grants-in-aid
                      State
                   Governments


       2000-01          15                  11


       2001-02          11                  08


       2002-03          07                  04


       2003-04          07        Proposals under
       (Current                   consideration
        year)

        Total           40                  23


STATUS OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED FROM STATE GOVERNMENTS:

NAME OF THE STATE      2000-2001               2001-02                2002-03               2003-04
1.Andhra Pradesh Proposal not As State Government As State Government The proposal for received              had an unspent balance had     an     unspent expansion   of   the
                                        of  Rs. 1211.07 lakhs, balance     of     Rs. scheme   is    under
                                        further Grant not 1211.07 lakhs, consideration released. further Grant not released.
2.Arunachal       Proposal not          Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal not
Pradesh           received                                                            received
3. Assam            Rs. 28.57 lakh was  Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal         not
                  released.                                                           received
4. Bihar          As  State Government  Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal         not


                  had an unspent received
                  balance           of
                  Rs.171.16  lakhs  no
                  grant was released.
5.Chattisgarh     Proposal not          Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal not
                  received                                                            received
6.Delhi As the State Proposal not received Proposal not received Proposal not
                  Government had an received
                  unspent balance of
                  Rs.    47.91   lakhs
                  further  grant   not
                  released.
7.Goa             Rs.  10.00 lakhs was  Proposal not received  As   State  Government Proposal         not
                  released. had an unspent received
                                                               balance   of  Rs.10.52
                                                               lakhs, further grant
                                                               not released.
8.Gujarat         Deficient   proposal  A  sum  of Rs. 2370.30 The balance amount  of Proposal         not
                  received. lakhs was sanctioned Rs.467.58 lakhs was received but Rs.1902.72 lakh released out of
                                        was released due to Rs.2370.30 sanctioned inadequate funds.      during 2001-02.
9.Haryana         Rs.94.28       lakhs  Rs.212.10        lakhs Rs.329.00        lakhs Proposal         not
                  released released released received
10.H.P. Proposal not Proposal not received Proposal not received Proposal not
                  received                                                            received
11.Jharkhand Proposal not Proposal not received Proposal not received Proposal not
                  received                                                            received
12. J & K         Rs.916.55      lakhs  Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal         not
                  released                                                            received
13. Karnataka     Rs.263.25      lakhs  Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal         not
                  released                                                            received

14.Kerala Rs.1362.22 lakhs As the State As the State Proposal received. released. Government had an Government had an Certain unspent   balance   of unspent   balance   of clarification sought
                                        Rs.1598.65       lakhs Rs.1598.65       lakhs from           State
                                        (including Rs. 1362.22 (including         Rs. Government which  is
                                        lakhs  released during 1362.22          lakhs awaited.
                                        2000-01)  lying   with released during  2000-
                                        them, no grant was 01) lying with them,
                                        released. no grant was
                                                               released.
15.M.P. Rs.467.80 lakhs Rs. 31.90 lakhs was Proposal not received Proposal not released.             released                                      received
16.Maharashtra    As     the     State  As      the      State As the State           As the State
                  Government  had   an  Government   had    an Government had an      Government had an
                  unspent  balance  of  unspent balance of Rs. unspent balance of     unspent balance of
                  Rs.   414.50  lakhs,  414.50  lakhs, further Rs. 414.50 lakhs,      Rs. 414.50 lakhs,
                  further  grant   not  grant not released     further grant not      further grant not
                  released                                     released               released
17.Manipur Rs.98.32 lakhs was Proposal not received Proposal not received Proposal not released.                                                           received
18.Meghalaya      Proposal not          Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal not
                  received                                                            received
19.Mizoram The State The State Government The State Government Proposal received
                  Government       had  had diverted the grant was  asked to intimate and     is     being
                  diverted the grant to other head, hence the date of Apptt. of examined. to other head, the fresh grant was teachers and scale of hence the fresh not considered. pay. Information
                  grant was not still awaited.
                  considered.
20.Nagaland       Proposal not          Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal         not
                  received                                                            received

21.Orissa Proposal not Rs.284.83 lakhs was The proposal did not Proposal not received released. fall under the received
                                                               preview     of     the
                                                               scheme.
22.Punjab As the State Out of sanctioned The State Government The proposal is
                  Government       had  amount  of Rs.  626.05 has  not utilized  the being examined.
                  unspent balance of    lakhs,Rs.313.00  lakhs grant   released    in
                  Rs.   142.18  lakhs,  was  released as first 2001-02,   hence    no
                  hence no grant installment. grant released.
                  released.
23. Rajasthan     The            State  The  State  Government The State Government   The State Government
                  Government       had  had incurred an excess had incurred an        had incurred an
                  incurred  an  excess  expenditure         of excess expenditure of  excess expenditure
                  expenditure       of  Rs.238.66  lakhs.  The Rs.238.66 lakhs. The   of Rs.238.66 lakhs.
                  Rs.238.66     lakhs.  information  regarding information regarding  The information
                  The      information  date                of date of                regarding date of
                  regarding  date   of  creation/filling up of creation/filling up    creation/filling up
                  creation/filling  up  the      posts      of of the posts of        of the posts of


                  of   the  posts   of  Vocational Teachers is Vocational Teachers    Vocational Teachers
                  Vocational  Teachers  not being furnished by is not being           is not being
                  is     not     being  the State Government.  furnished by the       furnished by the
                  furnished by the State Government. State Government.
                  State Government.
24.Sikkim Proposal not Rs.3.00 lakh was Rs. 291.48 lakhs was Proposal not received released released received

25.Tamilnadu      The   proposal   had  The proposal had       The proposal had       The proposal had
                  discrepancies  which  discrepancies which    discrepancies which    discrepancies which
                  has     not     been  has not been removed   has not been removed   has not been removed
                  removed    by    the  by the State           by the State           by the State
                  State Government  so  Government so far.     Government so far.     Government so far.
                  far.
26.Tripura        Proposal         not  Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal not
                  received      (State  (State Government had  (State Government had  received (State
                  Government       had  unspent balance of     unspent balance of     Government had
                  unspent  balance  of  Rs.21.34 lakhs)        Rs.21.34 lakhs)        unspent balance of
                  Rs.21.34 lakhs)                                                     Rs.21.34 lakhs)
27. Uttaranchal   Proposal         not  Proposal not received  The  proposal received Proposal         not
                  received but IFD did not received approve the proposal.
28.Uttar Pradesh  Rs.808.96 lakhs  was  Rs.907.45   lakhs2001- Rs.375.00   lakh   was The         proposal
                  released 2002was released released received. Is being processed..
29.West Bengal    The            State  The  State  Government The  State  Government The State Government
                  Government had  been  had been asked to give had   been  asked   to had  been  asked  to
                  asked    to     give  utilization position . give       utilization give     utilization
                  utilization           No reply received.     position    No  reply position . No  reply
                  position . No reply received. received. received.
U.T.
30.A & N Island   Proposal not          Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal         not
                  received                                                            received
31.Chandigarh     Rs.22.00  lakhs  was  Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal not
                  released                                                            received
32.Dadra &  Nagar Proposal not          Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal not
Haveli            received                                                            received
33. Daman & Diu   Proposal not          Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal not
                  received                                                            received
34.Lakshadwep     Proposal not          Proposal not received  Proposal not received  Proposal not
                  received                                                            received
35.Pondicherry Rs.22.05 lakhs was Rs.25.00 lakhs was Proposal not received Proposal not released.             released                                      received
Number of proposals received from State Governments during the following years.

                       No. of      No. of S.Gs
                     proposals    who have been
                   received from     released
                       State      Grants-in-aid
                    Governments


        2000-01          15             11


        2001-02          11             08


        2002-03          07             04


        2003-04          07       Proposals
       (Current                   under
         year)                    consideration


         Total           40             23
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